




Producer High 3 Rank
Jared Dennison 391 1
Charles & Kelly Cummings 386 2
Will Chapman 381 3
Patricia Larr 381 4
Daniel J. Gibbons, II 377 5
Tracy Loyd 364 6

Farm Tag # Consignor Breed On-Test 21-d 42-d
Off-Test 
(63-d)

Test 
ADG 

(lbs/d)
ADG 
Ratio Rank

0115 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 78.8 89.8 115.0 122.5 0.69 169% 1
20026 Jared Dennison Kiko 53.3 66.2 86.0 96.5 0.69 167% 2
672 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 67.8 84.8 103.0 108.0 0.64 156% 3
0113 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 53.7 65.8 83.4 93.0 0.62 152% 4
20005 Brent Ballinger Kiko 69.6 81.2 97.8 108.5 0.62 151% 5
0135 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 62.7 77.8 88.2 101.5 0.62 150% 6
6016 James Tyler Glasson Kiko 71.7 83.6 105.0 110.0 0.61 148% 7
569 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 66.4 79.2 96.0 103.8 0.59 145% 8
0112 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 62.6 78.4 93.4 99.5 0.58 143% 9
411 Andy Roller Kiko 60.4 77.8 97.2 97.1 0.58 142% 10

2020 Buck Test Winners

Average Daily Gain

Farm Tag # Consignor Breed
REA 
(in2)

Off-Test 
Weight (63-d)

ADJ REA  
(REA/cwt)

Final 
Test 
Ratio

ADJ 
REA 
Ratio Rank

527 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 2.45 76.8 3.19 143% 175% 1
M039 Patricia Larr Kiko 2.56 88.9 2.88 126% 158% 2

27 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 2.30 85.7 2.68 114% 148% 3
2029 John Weber Kiko 1.86 77.3 2.40 126% 132% 4
0037 Darryl Byrd Kiko 2.17 90.1 2.40 105% 132% 5
30 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 1.75 72.7 2.40 135% 132% 6

M015 Patricia Larr Kiko 2.54 106.8 2.38 130% 131% 7
M040 Patricia Larr Kiko 2.01 84.3 2.38 124% 131% 8

41 Will Chapman Kiko 2.14 91.2 2.35 133% 129% 9

33 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 1.59 67.7 2.35 108% 129% 10

Loin Eye Area

Ties are broken by Final Test Ratio

Fecal Egg Count

Ties are broken by Final Test Ratio

Farm Tag # Consignor Breed
ADG 
Ratio

ADJ 
REA 
Ratio

FEC 
Ratio

Final 
Test 
Ratio Rank

527 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 93% 175% 157.1% 143% 1
0100 Tracy Loyd Kiko 130% 128% 146.2% 136% 2
30 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 105% 132% 160.9% 135% 3

20045 Jared Dennison Kiko 124% 115% 157.1% 135% 4
0113 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 152% 110% 142.0% 135% 5
0133 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 131% 88% 171.9% 134% 6
41 Will Chapman Kiko 136% 129% 133.1% 133% 7

0118 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 135% 128% 133.1% 132% 8
0115 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 169% 125% 110.4% 132% 9
0022 Angela Smith Kiko 87% 119% 171.9% 131% 10

Top Consignor Award

Ties are broken by FEC Ratio

Farm Tag# Consignor Breed
AVG 
FEC

Final 
Test 
Ratio

FEC 
Ratio Rank

0133 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 0.0 134% 171.9 1
0022 Angela Smith Kiko 0.0 131% 171.9 2
20017 Jared Dennison Kiko 0.0 129% 171.9 3

25 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 7.1 129% 163.7 4
73 Jeff Lamote Kiko 8.3 126% 162.5 5

0097 Alan Kelley Kiko 8.3 112% 162.5 6
30 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 10.0 135% 160.9 7
527 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 14.3 143% 157.1 8

20045 Jared Dennison Kiko 14.3 135% 157.1 9
2031 John Weber Kiko 14.3 123% 157.1 10

Final Test Ratio



2020 WV Buck Test Gain Analysis

Farm       
Tag # Consignor Breed On-Test

Off-Test 
(63-d)

Test 
ADG 

(lbs/d)
ADG 
Ratio Rank

0115 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 78.8 122.5 0.69 169% 1
20026 Jared Dennison Kiko 53.3 96.5 0.69 167% 2

672 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 67.8 108.0 0.64 156% 3
0113 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 53.7 93.0 0.62 152% 4

20005 Brent Ballinger Kiko 69.6 108.5 0.62 151% 5
0135 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 62.7 101.5 0.62 150% 6
6016 James Tyler Glasson Kiko 71.7 110.0 0.61 148% 7
569 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 66.4 103.8 0.59 145% 8

0112 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 62.6 99.5 0.58 143% 9
411 Andy Roller Kiko 60.4 97.1 0.58 142% 10

04129 P.J. Murphy Kiko 62.3 98.7 0.58 141%
2001 Mike & Lori Renick Kiko 50.2 86.6 0.58 141%
659 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 61.2 97.2 0.57 139%
61 Will Chapman Kiko 56.4 92.2 0.57 139%

0110 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 70.3 105.8 0.56 137%
0104 Tracy Loyd Kiko 52.1 87.4 0.56 137%

41 Will Chapman Kiko 56.0 91.2 0.56 136%
448 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 87.2 122.3 0.56 136%

20042 Jared Dennison Kiko 49.3 84.3 0.56 136%
0118 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 50.8 85.7 0.55 135%

36 Will Chapman Kiko 58.6 93.5 0.55 135%
0138 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 57.9 92.7 0.55 135%
0133 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 54.5 88.3 0.54 131%
0109 Tracy Loyd Kiko 56.6 90.4 0.54 131%

27 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 53.8 87.6 0.54 131%
0100 Tracy Loyd Kiko 61.9 95.4 0.53 130%

20061 Jared Dennison Kiko 52.3 85.6 0.53 129%
0107 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 56.8 90.0 0.53 129%
416 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 74.1 107.0 0.52 127%
141 Marion & Wanda Simpson Kiko 53.2 85.9 0.52 127%

0107 Tracy Loyd Kiko 67.0 99.5 0.52 126%
20045 Jared Dennison Kiko 52.2 84.3 0.51 124%

67 Will Chapman Kiko 57.0 88.8 0.50 123%
TMS 40 Mark Walley Kiko 56.7 88.3 0.50 122%

53 Joseph Knetter Kiko 43.6 74.8 0.50 121%
407 Marion & Wanda Simpson Kiko 47.3 78.3 0.49 120%

20038 Brent Ballinger Kiko 51.7 82.7 0.49 120%
63 Will Chapman Kiko 59.2 90.0 0.49 119%

0068 Darryl Byrd Kiko 54.0 84.3 0.48 117%



0124 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 52.5 82.5 0.48 116%
50 Will Chapman Kiko 60.1 90.1 0.48 116%

2035 David Peters Kiko 51.3 81.1 0.47 115%
2011 David Peters Kiko 43.7 73.3 0.47 115%
2000 Mike & Lori Renick Kiko 47.3 76.6 0.47 113%
673 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 64.6 93.8 0.46 113%

0106 Tracy Loyd Kiko 70.5 99.7 0.46 113%
27 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 56.6 85.7 0.46 113%

0103 Tracy Loyd Kiko 57.6 86.7 0.46 113%
0037 Darryl Byrd Kiko 61.2 90.1 0.46 112%
M015 Patricia Larr Kiko 77.9 106.8 0.46 112%

32 Joseph Knetter Kiko 46.0 74.7 0.46 111%
42 Will Chapman Kiko 52.6 81.3 0.46 111%

0188 Colton Pritchett Kiko 58.5 87.1 0.45 111%
2009 David Peters Kiko 56.4 84.8 0.45 110%

04128 P.J. Murphy Kiko 51.0 79.4 0.45 110%
25 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 63.3 91.5 0.45 109%

723 Austin Higgins Kiko 69.4 97.5 0.45 109%
0050 John S. Pope, Jr. Kiko 55.3 83.2 0.44 108%
0862 Dewayne Smith Kiko 85.6 113.3 0.44 107%
2029 John Weber Kiko 49.7 77.3 0.44 107%
401 Andy Roller Kiko 55.8 83.3 0.44 107%

M039 Patricia Larr Kiko 61.5 88.9 0.43 106%
04126 P.J. Murphy Kiko 61.8 88.9 0.43 105%

557 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 60.2 87.3 0.43 105%
M040 Patricia Larr Kiko 57.2 84.3 0.43 105%
0018 Angela Smith Kiko 65.0 92.0 0.43 105%

30 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 45.7 72.7 0.43 105%
367 Andy Roller Kiko 58.9 85.7 0.43 104%
520 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 46.0 72.7 0.42 103%

0102 Tracy Loyd Kiko 58.5 85.2 0.42 103%
73 Jeff Lamote Kiko 51.8 78.4 0.42 103%

04125 P.J. Murphy Kiko 70.4 96.8 0.42 102%
0090 Alan Kelley Kiko 60.6 86.7 0.41 101%

24 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 45.6 71.3 0.41 100%
2031 John Weber Kiko 56.3 81.6 0.40 98%
410 Andy Roller Kiko 56.5 81.2 0.39 96%
527 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 52.8 76.8 0.38 93%

M060 Patricia Larr Kiko 65.4 89.2 0.38 92%
04127 P.J. Murphy Kiko 66.5 90.2 0.38 92%
0039 Darryl Byrd Kiko 55.8 79.5 0.38 92%
M041 Patricia Larr Kiko 63.3 86.8 0.37 91%

TMS 32 Mark Walley Kiko 42.5 65.6 0.37 89%
460 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 64.4 87.5 0.37 89%



733 Austin Higgins Kiko 68.0 91.0 0.37 89%
0009 Angela Smith Kiko 66.7 89.4 0.36 88%
653 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 59.0 81.5 0.36 87%

0022 Angela Smith Kiko 65.4 87.9 0.36 87%
0174 Colton Pritchett Kiko 59.1 81.5 0.36 87%
0021 Angela Smith Kiko 81.2 103.5 0.35 86%
6035 James Tyler Glasson Kiko 54.4 76.4 0.35 85%

20017 Jared Dennison Kiko 60.7 82.3 0.34 84%
M024 Patricia Larr Kiko 61.3 82.8 0.34 83%
0017 James Thompson Kiko 56.9 78.3 0.34 83%

31 Joseph Knetter Kiko 48.0 69.2 0.34 82%
237 Stacey Merritt Kiko 56.4 77.2 0.33 81%
660 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 65.3 85.8 0.33 79%

0069 John S. Pope, Jr. Kiko 65.8 86.2 0.32 79%
0095 Alan Kelley Kiko 60.9 80.3 0.31 75%

76 Jeff Lamote Kiko 55.8 74.8 0.30 74%
33 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 49.0 67.7 0.30 72%

0097 Alan Kelley Kiko 64.3 82.0 0.28 69%
24 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 49.0 66.7 0.28 69%
39 Cathy Blankenship Kiko 49.9 67.6 0.28 69%

462 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 77.2 94.6 0.28 67%
81 Jeff Lamote Kiko 44.6 61.4 0.27 65%

2040 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 67.9 84.6 0.27 65%
514 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 55.2 71.6 0.26 64%

0503 John Weber Kiko 51.5 67.6 0.26 62%
0004 James Thompson Kiko 48.6 63.8 0.24 59%
405 Andy Roller Kiko 42.5 57.6 0.24 58%

2015 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 66.5 80.4 0.22 54%
20037 Brent Ballinger Kiko 53.2 67.1 0.22 54%
0121 Alan Kelley Kiko 59.5 72.3 0.20 50%
0856 Dewayne Smith Kiko 83.2 95.8 0.20 49%

TMS 20 Mark Walley Kiko X 55.4 67.9 0.20 48%
0896 Dewayne Smith Kiko 66.6 78.2 0.18 45%
239 Stacey Merritt Kiko 61.2 72.6 0.18 44%
518 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 48.1 59.1 0.17 43%
64 Will Chapman Kiko 53.9 64.2 0.16 40%

510 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 52.5 62.3 0.16 38%
2033 John Weber Kiko 61.5 66.3 0.08 19%
0013 James Thompson Kiko 51.7 54.6 0.05 11%
342 Brent Ballinger Kiko 60.9 54.4 -0.10 -25%

2041 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 80.3 68.6 -0.19 -45%

TEST AVERAGE 58.9 84.7 0.41 100%



2020 WV Buck Test Rib Eye Area Analysis

Farm 
Tag # Consignor Breed

REA 

(in2)

Off-
Test 

(63-d)

ADJ 
REA  

(REA/
cwt)

Final 
Test 
Ratio

ADJ 
REA 
Ratio Rank

527 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 2.45 76.8 3.19 143% 175% 1
M039 Patricia Larr Kiko 2.56 88.9 2.88 126% 158% 2

27 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 2.30 85.7 2.68 114% 148% 3
2029 John Weber Kiko 1.86 77.3 2.40 126% 132% 4
0037 Darryl Byrd Kiko 2.17 90.1 2.40 105% 132% 5

30 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 1.75 72.7 2.40 135% 132% 6
M015 Patricia Larr Kiko 2.54 106.8 2.38 130% 131% 7
M040 Patricia Larr Kiko 2.01 84.3 2.38 124% 131% 8

41 Will Chapman Kiko 2.14 91.2 2.35 133% 129% 9
33 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 1.59 67.7 2.35 108% 129% 10

0118 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 2.00 85.7 2.33 132% 128%
0100 Tracy Loyd Kiko 2.23 95.4 2.33 136% 128%

04125 P.J. Murphy Kiko 2.25 96.8 2.33 113% 128%
0021 Angela Smith Kiko 2.37 103.5 2.29 106% 126%

20061 Jared Dennison Kiko 1.95 85.6 2.28 128% 125%
2040 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 1.93 84.6 2.28 87% 125%
M041 Patricia Larr Kiko 1.97 86.8 2.28 126% 125%
0115 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 2.78 122.5 2.27 132% 125%
141 Marion & Wanda Simpson Kiko 1.92 85.9 2.24 111% 123%

2000 Mike & Lori Renick Kiko 1.70 76.6 2.21 112% 122%
0013 James Thompson Kiko 1.21 54.6 2.21 72% 121%

24 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 1.55 71.3 2.17 112% 119%
2009 David Peters Kiko 1.83 84.8 2.16 126% 119%
0022 Angela Smith Kiko 1.90 87.9 2.16 131% 119%
0090 Alan Kelley Kiko 1.87 86.7 2.16 108% 119%
0106 Tracy Loyd Kiko 2.15 99.7 2.16 114% 119%

20017 Jared Dennison Kiko 1.73 82.3 2.11 129% 116%
6035 James Tyler Glasson Kiko 1.60 76.4 2.09 106% 115%

20045 Jared Dennison Kiko 1.76 84.3 2.09 135% 115%
411 Andy Roller Kiko 2.02 97.1 2.08 117% 115%

6016 James Tyler Glasson Kiko 2.26 110.0 2.06 121% 113%
0503 John Weber Kiko 1.39 67.6 2.05 84% 113%
2001 Mike & Lori Renick Kiko 1.77 86.6 2.05 116% 113%
520 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 1.47 72.7 2.03 109% 111%

04128 P.J. Murphy Kiko 1.59 79.4 2.00 122% 110%
0113 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 1.86 93.0 2.00 135% 110%
2035 David Peters Kiko 1.62 81.1 2.00 121% 110%
2011 David Peters Kiko 1.45 73.3 1.98 108% 109%



TMS 20 Mark Walley Kiko X 1.34 67.9 1.97 89% 108%
659 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 1.91 97.2 1.97 122% 108%
405 Andy Roller Kiko 1.13 57.6 1.96 83% 108%
24 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 1.31 66.7 1.96 102% 108%

0050 John S. Pope, Jr. Kiko 1.63 83.2 1.95 111% 107%
36 Will Chapman Kiko 1.80 93.5 1.93 127% 106%

0174 Colton Pritchett Kiko 1.57 81.5 1.92 100% 106%
0068 Darryl Byrd Kiko 1.62 84.3 1.92 120% 105%
M024 Patricia Larr Kiko 1.59 82.8 1.92 95% 105%
04127 P.J. Murphy Kiko 1.72 90.2 1.91 104% 105%

50 Will Chapman Kiko 1.69 90.1 1.88 116% 103%
653 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 1.53 81.5 1.88 81% 103%
53 Joseph Knetter Kiko 1.39 74.8 1.85 104% 102%

0856 Dewayne Smith Kiko 1.78 95.8 1.85 87% 102%
0138 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 1.72 92.7 1.85 119% 102%

73 Jeff Lamote Kiko 1.45 78.4 1.85 126% 102%
27 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 1.62 87.6 1.85 99% 102%
64 Will Chapman Kiko 1.18 64.2 1.84 78% 101%

2031 John Weber Kiko 1.50 81.6 1.84 123% 101%
25 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 1.68 91.5 1.84 129% 101%

M060 Patricia Larr Kiko 1.62 89.2 1.82 107% 100%
518 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 1.08 59.1 1.82 70% 100%
660 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 1.56 85.8 1.82 112% 100%
462 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 1.72 94.6 1.82 98% 100%

2015 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 1.44 80.4 1.80 97% 99%
63 Will Chapman Kiko 1.60 90.0 1.78 121% 98%

0109 Tracy Loyd Kiko 1.60 90.4 1.77 107% 98%
0104 Tracy Loyd Kiko 1.55 87.4 1.77 114% 97%
0112 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 1.76 99.5 1.77 109% 97%

61 Will Chapman Kiko 1.62 92.2 1.76 117% 97%
448 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 2.15 122.3 1.76 113% 97%

TMS 32 Mark Walley Kiko 1.15 65.6 1.75 104% 96%
416 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 1.87 107.0 1.75 119% 96%

2033 John Weber Kiko 1.13 66.3 1.70 85% 94%
81 Jeff Lamote Kiko 1.04 61.4 1.70 89% 94%

401 Andy Roller Kiko 1.41 83.3 1.70 118% 93%
0018 Angela Smith Kiko 1.54 92.0 1.68 115% 92%
237 Stacey Merritt Kiko 1.29 77.2 1.67 84% 92%
673 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 1.55 93.8 1.66 103% 91%

20037 Brent Ballinger Kiko 1.11 67.1 1.65 94% 91%
557 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 1.44 87.3 1.65 77% 91%

0107 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 1.48 90.0 1.65 106% 91%
0102 Tracy Loyd Kiko 1.40 85.2 1.65 87% 91%
0135 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 1.66 101.5 1.64 104% 90%



0069 John S. Pope, Jr. Kiko 1.41 86.2 1.63 101% 90%
0097 Alan Kelley Kiko 1.33 82.0 1.62 112% 89%
0107 Tracy Loyd Kiko 1.61 99.5 1.62 100% 89%
0017 James Thompson Kiko 1.26 78.3 1.61 86% 89%

42 Will Chapman Kiko 1.31 81.3 1.61 96% 89%
0039 Darryl Byrd Kiko 1.28 79.5 1.60 111% 88%
0004 James Thompson Kiko 1.02 63.8 1.60 92% 88%
0133 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 1.41 88.3 1.60 134% 88%
0896 Dewayne Smith Kiko 1.25 78.2 1.60 79% 88%
367 Andy Roller Kiko 1.37 85.7 1.60 94% 88%

0009 Angela Smith Kiko 1.42 89.4 1.59 95% 87%
239 Stacey Merritt Kiko 1.14 72.6 1.56 62% 86%

20026 Jared Dennison Kiko 1.49 96.5 1.54 118% 85%
39 Cathy Blankenship Kiko 1.04 67.6 1.54 83% 85%

0862 Dewayne Smith Kiko 1.73 113.3 1.52 95% 84%
20042 Jared Dennison Kiko 1.28 84.3 1.52 122% 83%

31 Joseph Knetter Kiko 1.04 69.2 1.51 100% 83%
460 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 1.32 87.5 1.51 90% 83%

0188 Colton Pritchett Kiko 1.30 87.1 1.50 100% 82%
TMS 40 Mark Walley Kiko 1.32 88.3 1.49 105% 82%

0124 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 1.20 82.5 1.46 89% 80%
407 Marion & Wanda Simpson Kiko 1.14 78.3 1.45 102% 80%

0095 Alan Kelley Kiko 1.16 80.3 1.45 96% 80%
20005 Brent Ballinger Kiko 1.56 108.5 1.44 118% 79%

569 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 1.48 103.8 1.43 109% 79%
0110 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 1.48 105.8 1.40 108% 77%

20038 Brent Ballinger Kiko 1.14 82.7 1.38 116% 76%
04126 P.J. Murphy Kiko 1.22 88.9 1.38 75% 76%

510 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 0.85 62.3 1.37 84% 75%
514 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 0.98 71.6 1.37 85% 75%
67 Will Chapman Kiko 1.20 88.8 1.35 81% 74%
76 Jeff Lamote Kiko 0.98 74.8 1.31 78% 72%

410 Andy Roller Kiko 1.06 81.2 1.30 87% 72%
04129 P.J. Murphy Kiko 1.27 98.7 1.29 108% 71%

672 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 1.37 108.0 1.27 117% 70%
0103 Tracy Loyd Kiko 1.10 86.7 1.26 95% 70%
733 Austin Higgins Kiko 1.15 91.0 1.26 69% 69%

0121 Alan Kelley Kiko 0.91 72.3 1.25 92% 69%
342 Brent Ballinger Kiko 0.63 54.4 1.16 58% 64%
32 Joseph Knetter Kiko 0.85 74.7 1.13 87% 62%

2041 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 0.74 68.6 1.07 20% 59%
723 Austin Higgins Kiko 1.00 97.5 1.02 112% 56%

Test Average 1.54 84.7 1.82 100%



2020 WV Buck Test Fecal Egg Count Analysis

Farm 
Tag # Consignor Breed

AVG 
FEC

Final 
Test 
Ratio

FEC 
Ratio Rank

0133 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 0.0 134% 171.9 1
0022 Angela Smith Kiko 0.0 131% 171.9 2

20017 Jared Dennison Kiko 0.0 129% 171.9 3
25 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 7.1 129% 163.7 4
73 Jeff Lamote Kiko 8.3 126% 162.5 5

0097 Alan Kelley Kiko 8.3 112% 162.5 6
30 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 10.0 135% 160.9 7

527 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 14.3 143% 157.1 8
20045 Jared Dennison Kiko 14.3 135% 157.1 9
2031 John Weber Kiko 14.3 123% 157.1 10
723 Austin Higgins Kiko 16.7 112% 155.2

M041 Patricia Larr Kiko 21.4 126% 151.7
0100 Tracy Loyd Kiko 30.0 136% 146.2
660 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 33.3 112% 144.3
401 Andy Roller Kiko 33.3 118% 144.3

2009 David Peters Kiko 33.3 126% 144.3
20038 Brent Ballinger Kiko 35.7 116% 143.0
M015 Patricia Larr Kiko 35.7 130% 143.0
0039 Darryl Byrd Kiko 37.5 111% 142.0
0113 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 37.5 135% 142.0
0121 Alan Kelley Kiko 40.0 92% 140.7
0018 Angela Smith Kiko 41.7 115% 139.9

20042 Jared Dennison Kiko 41.7 122% 139.9
04128 P.J. Murphy Kiko 42.9 122% 139.3

63 Will Chapman Kiko 42.9 121% 139.3
36 Will Chapman Kiko 50.0 127% 136.1

2029 John Weber Kiko 50.0 126% 136.1
41 Will Chapman Kiko 57.1 133% 133.1

0118 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 57.1 132% 133.1
0068 Darryl Byrd Kiko 58.3 120% 132.6
M040 Patricia Larr Kiko 58.3 124% 132.6
2035 David Peters Kiko 58.3 121% 132.6
416 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 64.3 119% 130.4

20061 Jared Dennison Kiko 66.7 128% 129.5
2033 John Weber Kiko 71.4 85% 127.9
2015 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 71.4 97% 127.9
0069 John S. Pope, Jr. Kiko 78.6 101% 125.6

20037 Brent Ballinger Kiko 78.6 94% 125.6
510 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 78.6 84% 125.6



31 Joseph Knetter Kiko 78.6 100% 125.6
0095 Alan Kelley Kiko 83.3 96% 124.1

50 Will Chapman Kiko 83.3 116% 124.1
M060 Patricia Larr Kiko 83.3 107% 124.1
672 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 85.7 117% 123.4

TMS 32 Mark Walley Kiko 91.7 104% 121.7
20005 Brent Ballinger Kiko 91.7 118% 121.7

24 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 91.7 102% 121.7
659 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 100.0 122% 119.4
33 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 100.0 108% 119.4

0004 James Thompson Kiko 100.0 92% 119.4
0138 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 100.0 119% 119.4
462 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 100.0 98% 119.4

0050 John S. Pope, Jr. Kiko 110.0 111% 116.9
342 Brent Ballinger Kiko 112.5 58% 116.3
61 Will Chapman Kiko 114.3 117% 115.9
24 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 114.3 112% 115.9

M039 Patricia Larr Kiko 114.3 126% 115.9
6035 James Tyler Glasson Kiko 125.0 106% 113.5

04127 P.J. Murphy Kiko 128.6 104% 112.7
04129 P.J. Murphy Kiko 135.7 108% 111.2

520 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 135.7 109% 111.2
0106 Tracy Loyd Kiko 135.7 114% 111.2
0115 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 140.0 132% 110.4

TMS 40 Mark Walley Kiko 141.7 105% 110.1
04125 P.J. Murphy Kiko 142.9 113% 109.8

514 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 150.0 85% 108.5
0104 Tracy Loyd Kiko 150.0 114% 108.5
0110 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 150.0 108% 108.5
0009 Angela Smith Kiko 157.1 95% 107.2
448 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 157.1 113% 107.2

0021 Angela Smith Kiko 158.3 106% 107.0
569 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 164.3 109% 105.9

20026 Jared Dennison Kiko 164.3 118% 105.9
0090 Alan Kelley Kiko 166.7 108% 105.5

TMS 20 Mark Walley Kiko X 166.7 89% 105.5
6016 James Tyler Glasson Kiko 166.7 121% 105.5
0174 Colton Pritchett Kiko 166.7 100% 105.5
407 Marion & Wanda Simpson Kiko 171.4 102% 104.7

0856 Dewayne Smith Kiko 175.0 87% 104.1
0188 Colton Pritchett Kiko 175.0 100% 104.1
2000 Mike & Lori Renick Kiko 178.6 112% 103.5
673 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 180.0 103% 103.3
81 Jeff Lamote Kiko 185.7 89% 102.4



0103 Tracy Loyd Kiko 192.9 95% 101.3
2011 David Peters Kiko 192.9 108% 101.3
2001 Mike & Lori Renick Kiko 200.0 116% 100.3
0107 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 200.0 106% 100.3
411 Andy Roller Kiko 207.1 117% 99.3

0109 Tracy Loyd Kiko 221.4 107% 97.3
0896 Dewayne Smith Kiko 225.0 79% 96.9
M024 Patricia Larr Kiko 233.3 95% 95.8
0862 Dewayne Smith Kiko 235.7 95% 95.5
460 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 242.9 90% 94.6
410 Andy Roller Kiko 258.3 87% 92.8
53 Joseph Knetter Kiko 258.3 104% 92.8

0112 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 260.0 109% 92.6
39 Cathy Blankenship Kiko 266.7 83% 91.8
42 Will Chapman Kiko 278.6 96% 90.5

367 Andy Roller Kiko 283.3 94% 90.0
141 Marion & Wanda Simpson Kiko 283.3 111% 90.0
27 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 292.9 114% 89.0

0107 Tracy Loyd Kiko 292.9 100% 89.0
64 Will Chapman Kiko 300.0 78% 88.3
32 Joseph Knetter Kiko 300.0 87% 88.3
76 Jeff Lamote Kiko 314.3 78% 86.9

0017 James Thompson Kiko 330.0 86% 85.4
405 Andy Roller Kiko 371.4 83% 81.8
237 Stacey Merritt Kiko 383.3 84% 80.9

0013 James Thompson Kiko 400.0 72% 79.6
0135 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 400.0 104% 79.6
0503 John Weber Kiko 400.0 84% 79.6
0037 Darryl Byrd Kiko 416.7 105% 78.3
2040 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 450.0 87% 76.0
0124 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 478.6 89% 74.0

27 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 500.0 99% 72.7
0102 Tracy Loyd Kiko 525.0 87% 71.2
518 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 591.7 70% 67.4
653 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 757.1 81% 59.7
239 Stacey Merritt Kiko 800.0 62% 58.0
67 Will Chapman Kiko 914.3 81% 53.7

04126 P.J. Murphy Kiko 933.3 75% 53.1
733 Austin Higgins Kiko 942.9 69% 52.8
557 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 1141.7 77% 46.7

2041 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 1450.0 20% 39.0



2020 WV Buck Test Final Ratio Analysis

Farm 
Tag # Consignor Breed

ADG 
Ratio

ADJ 
REA 
Ratio

FEC 
Ratio

Final 
Test 
Ratio Rank

527 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 93% 175% 157.1% 143% 1
0100 Tracy Loyd Kiko 130% 128% 146.2% 136% 2

30 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 105% 132% 160.9% 135% 3
20045 Jared Dennison Kiko 124% 115% 157.1% 135% 4
0113 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 152% 110% 142.0% 135% 5
0133 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 131% 88% 171.9% 134% 6

41 Will Chapman Kiko 136% 129% 133.1% 133% 7
0118 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 135% 128% 133.1% 132% 8
0115 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 169% 125% 110.4% 132% 9
0022 Angela Smith Kiko 87% 119% 171.9% 131% 10
M015 Patricia Larr Kiko 112% 131% 143.0% 130%

25 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 109% 101% 163.7% 129%
20017 Jared Dennison Kiko 84% 116% 171.9% 129%
20061 Jared Dennison Kiko 129% 125% 129.5% 128%

36 Will Chapman Kiko 135% 106% 136.1% 127%
73 Jeff Lamote Kiko 103% 102% 162.5% 126%

2009 David Peters Kiko 110% 119% 144.3% 126%
2029 John Weber Kiko 107% 132% 136.1% 126%
M039 Patricia Larr Kiko 106% 158% 115.9% 126%
M041 Patricia Larr Kiko 91% 125% 151.7% 126%
M040 Patricia Larr Kiko 105% 131% 132.6% 124%
2031 John Weber Kiko 98% 101% 157.1% 123%
659 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 139% 108% 119.4% 122%

04128 P.J. Murphy Kiko 110% 110% 139.3% 122%
20042 Jared Dennison Kiko 136% 83% 139.9% 122%

63 Will Chapman Kiko 119% 98% 139.3% 121%
6016 James Tyler Glasson Kiko 148% 113% 105.5% 121%
2035 David Peters Kiko 115% 110% 132.6% 121%
0068 Darryl Byrd Kiko 117% 105% 132.6% 120%
416 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 127% 96% 130.4% 119%

0138 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 135% 102% 119.4% 119%
20026 Jared Dennison Kiko 167% 85% 105.9% 118%

401 Andy Roller Kiko 107% 93% 144.3% 118%
20005 Brent Ballinger Kiko 151% 79% 121.7% 118%

61 Will Chapman Kiko 139% 97% 115.9% 117%
672 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 156% 70% 123.4% 117%
411 Andy Roller Kiko 142% 115% 99.3% 117%

2001 Mike & Lori Renick Kiko 141% 113% 100.3% 116%
20038 Brent Ballinger Kiko 120% 76% 143.0% 116%

50 Will Chapman Kiko 116% 103% 124.1% 116%
0018 Angela Smith Kiko 105% 92% 139.9% 115%



0106 Tracy Loyd Kiko 113% 119% 111.2% 114%
27 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 113% 148% 89.0% 114%

0104 Tracy Loyd Kiko 137% 97% 108.5% 114%
04125 P.J. Murphy Kiko 102% 128% 109.8% 113%

448 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 136% 97% 107.2% 113%
0097 Alan Kelley Kiko 69% 89% 162.5% 112%
2000 Mike & Lori Renick Kiko 113% 122% 103.5% 112%

24 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 100% 119% 115.9% 112%
723 Austin Higgins Kiko 109% 56% 155.2% 112%
660 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 79% 100% 144.3% 112%

0050 John S. Pope, Jr. Kiko 108% 107% 116.9% 111%
141 Marion & Wanda Simpson Kiko 127% 123% 90.0% 111%

0039 Darryl Byrd Kiko 92% 88% 142.0% 111%
569 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 145% 79% 105.9% 109%

0112 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 143% 97% 92.6% 109%
520 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 103% 111% 111.2% 109%
33 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 72% 129% 119.4% 108%

0090 Alan Kelley Kiko 101% 119% 105.5% 108%
04129 P.J. Murphy Kiko 141% 71% 111.2% 108%
0110 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 137% 77% 108.5% 108%
2011 David Peters Kiko 115% 109% 101.3% 108%
0109 Tracy Loyd Kiko 131% 98% 97.3% 107%
M060 Patricia Larr Kiko 92% 100% 124.1% 107%
0021 Angela Smith Kiko 86% 126% 107.0% 106%
0107 Daniel J. Gibbons, II Kiko 129% 91% 100.3% 106%
6035 James Tyler Glasson Kiko 85% 115% 113.5% 106%

TMS 40 Mark Walley Kiko 122% 82% 110.1% 105%
0037 Darryl Byrd Kiko 112% 132% 78.3% 105%

TMS 32 Mark Walley Kiko 89% 96% 121.7% 104%
04127 P.J. Murphy Kiko 92% 105% 112.7% 104%

53 Joseph Knetter Kiko 121% 102% 92.8% 104%
0135 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 150% 90% 79.6% 104%
673 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 113% 91% 103.3% 103%
407 Marion & Wanda Simpson Kiko 120% 80% 104.7% 102%
24 Don & Christie Mulhall Kiko 69% 108% 121.7% 102%

0069 John S. Pope, Jr. Kiko 79% 90% 125.6% 101%
0107 Tracy Loyd Kiko 126% 89% 89.0% 100%
0174 Colton Pritchett Kiko 87% 106% 105.5% 100%

31 Joseph Knetter Kiko 82% 83% 125.6% 100%
0188 Colton Pritchett Kiko 111% 82% 104.1% 100%

27 Brad & Jennifer Beeson Kiko 131% 102% 72.7% 99%
462 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 67% 100% 119.4% 98%

2015 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 54% 99% 127.9% 97%
42 Will Chapman Kiko 111% 89% 90.5% 96%

0095 Alan Kelley Kiko 75% 80% 124.1% 96%
0862 Dewayne Smith Kiko 107% 84% 95.5% 95%
0009 Angela Smith Kiko 88% 87% 107.2% 95%



0103 Tracy Loyd Kiko 113% 70% 101.3% 95%
M024 Patricia Larr Kiko 83% 105% 95.8% 95%
20037 Brent Ballinger Kiko 54% 91% 125.6% 94%

367 Andy Roller Kiko 104% 88% 90.0% 94%
0004 James Thompson Kiko 59% 88% 119.4% 92%
0121 Alan Kelley Kiko 50% 69% 140.7% 92%
460 Bobby & Joe Murphy Kiko 89% 83% 94.6% 90%

TMS 20 Mark Walley Kiko X 48% 108% 105.5% 89%
81 Jeff Lamote Kiko 65% 94% 102.4% 89%

0124 Charles & Kelly Cummings Kiko 116% 80% 74.0% 89%
32 Joseph Knetter Kiko 111% 62% 88.3% 87%

2040 Kenneth Jessee Kiko 65% 125% 76.0% 87%
410 Andy Roller Kiko 96% 72% 92.8% 87%

0856 Dewayne Smith Kiko 49% 102% 104.1% 87%
0102 Tracy Loyd Kiko 103% 91% 71.2% 87%
0017 James Thompson Kiko 83% 89% 85.4% 86%
514 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 64% 75% 108.5% 85%

2033 John Weber Kiko 19% 94% 127.9% 85%
0503 John Weber Kiko 62% 113% 79.6% 84%
510 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 38% 75% 125.6% 84%
237 Stacey Merritt Kiko 81% 92% 80.9% 84%
39 Cathy Blankenship Kiko 69% 85% 91.8% 83%

405 Andy Roller Kiko 58% 108% 81.8% 83%
653 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 87% 103% 59.7% 81%
67 Will Chapman Kiko 123% 74% 53.7% 81%

0896 Dewayne Smith Kiko 45% 88% 96.9% 79%
76 Jeff Lamote Kiko 74% 72% 86.9% 78%
64 Will Chapman Kiko 40% 101% 88.3% 78%

557 Dennis & Darla Higgins Kiko 105% 91% 46.7% 77%
04126 P.J. Murphy Kiko 105% 76% 53.1% 75%
0013 James Thompson Kiko 11% 121% 79.6% 72%
518 Kendall & Dana Barnes Kiko 43% 100% 67.4% 70%
733 Austin Higgins Kiko 89% 69% 52.8% 69%
239 Stacey Merritt Kiko 44% 86% 58.0% 62%
342 Brent Ballinger Kiko -25% 64% 116.3% 58%

2041 Kenneth Jessee Kiko -45% 59% 39.0% 20%
TEST AVERAGE
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